

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.9

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15416-15417/2011

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, BANGALORE

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

M/S. MYSORE CEMENTS LTD.

Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)

Date: 27/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohd. Mannan, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nitin Mishra, Adv.
M/S. Khaitan & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA NO. 3/2011

By filing this application, the applicant prays to permit him to amend cause title of SLP(C) Nos. 15416-15417/2011 in respect of the respondent as to "M/S Heidelber Cement India Limited" from "M/s Mysore Cements Limited".

This Court has heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

2

In view of the averments made in paragraph 3 of the application, this Court is of the opinion that the prayer made in the application deserves to be granted.

Hence, the application succeeds. The prayer claimed in paragraph 4(a) of the application is granted. The application, accordingly, stands

disposed of.

(Sonia)
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master