

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6514-15 OF 2015

Commissioner of Central Excise,
Customs & Service Tax

.....Appellant

-Versus-

M/s. Shree Jayajothi Cements Ltd. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 14th August, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice by speed post.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, learned counsel, waives notice for the respondent.

Tag with SLP (C) Nos . 15416-17 of 2011.”

Accordingly, Notice Of Lodgment Of Petition Of Appeal was issued to the respondents through Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Service of Notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed deficit court fee as per his undertaking given in petition of appeal at page no. 35.

The office report is listed before Ld. Registrar's court for orders.

Dated this the 17th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
Ch. No.133, Lawyer's Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR